

No. 24-3051

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL
COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On certification from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Ohio
Hon. Douglas R. Cole, District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:22-cv-639)

BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Bradley A. Smith
Brett R. Nolan
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. State experience shows that any anticircumvention interest in limiting party coordination is based on speculation alone. 4

 II. Earmarking rules take care of any residual doubt about the potential for circumvention. 12

Conclusion 14

Certificate of Compliance 16

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 4

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... 2, 3, 4, 11, 13, 14

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann,
285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... 4

Statutes and Regulations

10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5(b) 5

11 C.F.R. 110.6(a) 12

11 C.F.R. 110.6(b)(1)..... 12

11 C.F.R. 110.6(c) 12

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(8)..... 12

970 Mass. Code Regs. 1.04(12)..... 5, 10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-911(B)(4)(b) 5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-912..... 5

Cal. Gov’t Code § 85301..... 5

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-4153(a)..... 5, 10

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.015(3)..... 5, 7, 10

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 121.150(6)..... 5, 7, 10

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1505.2(H)(1)(a)..... 5

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1505.2(H)(1)(b)..... 5

Md. Elec. Law Code Ann. § 13-226 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(a) 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.13(h) 5

N.J. Admin. Code § 19:25-11.2..... 5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:44A-29..... 5

N.M. Stat. § 1-19-34.7(A) 5

N.M. Stat. § 1-19-34.7(J)..... 5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114(1)..... 5

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-114(3)..... 5

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.01(C)(16)..... 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102(B)(1)..... 5, 7, 8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3517.102(B)(6)..... 5, 8

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-7 5

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-27-8 5

Vt. Stat. tit. 17, § 2941(a)..... 5, 10

W. Va. Code § 3-8-5c..... 5

W. Va. Code § 3-8-9b(a) 5

Wash. Admin. Code § 390-05-400 6

Wash. Rev. Code. § 42.17A.405..... 6

Wis. Stat. § 11.1101(1) 5

Wis. Stat. § 11.1104(5) 5

Wyo. Stat. § 22-25-102(a) 5

Other Authorities

Alec Greven, *State Contribution Limits Report* (March 11, 2024),
 available at <https://perma.cc/NQN9-T86A>..... 7

Conciliation Agreement, *In the Matter of Democratic Senatorial
 Campaign Committee, et al.*, MUR No. 3620 (Aug. 16, 1995),
 available at <https://perma.cc/Q5DM-A799> 12

David M. Primo & Jeffrey D. Milyo,
Campaign Finance & American Democracy (2020)..... 2

FEC, *Contribution Limits*,
available at <https://perma.cc/QS5T-EHN6>6

FEC, *Coordinated party expenditure limits*,
available at <https://perma.cc/D6AU-3PXU>6

Md. State Bd. of Elections, *2026 Election Cycle Central Committee
Coordinated Campaign Contribution Limits*,
available at <https://perma.cc/VZ9K-CYX5>6

Wash. Public Disclosure Commission, *Contribution Limits*,
available at <https://perma.cc/D2R6-L6KS>.....6

William T. Bianco, *Party Campaign Committees and the
Distribution of Tally Program Funds*,
24 Legis. Studies Q. 451 (Aug. 1999) 14
